Future salary increase 25,975 (21,296) 29,567 (23,937)

An increase of one (1) year in the assumed life expectancies shown in (Note 9(vi)) would

increase the defined benefit obligation at December 31, 2020, by $4.879 million.

UNILEVER CARIBBEAN LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

47

9. Post-Employment and Termination Benefits (continued)

Defined benefit asset (liability) (continued)

(vii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

2020 2020 2019 2019

1% pa 1% pa 1% pa 1% pa

  increase decrease increase decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Hourly-Rated Pension Plan
Discount rate (2,295) 3,134 (2,735) 3,606

An increase of one (1) year in the assumed life expectancies shown in (Note 9(vi)) would

increase the defined benefit obligation at December 31, 2020, by $0.471 million.

e

These sensitivities were calculated by recalculating the defined benefit obligations using

the revised assumptions.

2020
1% pa

2020
1% pa

2019
1% pa

2019
1% pa

  increase

$’000

Termination Lump Sum Plan

decrease

$’000

increase

$’000

decreas

$’000

Discount rate (559) 675 (626) 765

Future salary increase 610 (513) 769 (639)

Supplementary Pension Plan
Discount rate

(36)

41

(54)

60
Future salary increase 45 (40) 66 (60)

UNILEVER CARIBBEAN LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

48

9. Post-Employment and Termination Benefits (continued)

(viii) Change in Plan assets and liabilities (continued)

(a) Retirement benefit asset (Monthly paid staff)

(i) Amounts recognised in the statement of

financial position are as follows:

   2020 2019

$’000 $’000

Fair value of plan assets  316,924  316,103

Present value of defined benefits obligation (207,419) (225,086)

Retirement benefit asset 109,505 91,017

(ii) Movement in the asset recognised in the

statement of financial position:

Asset as at January 1 91,017 56,115

Net pension cost 590 5,156
Re-measurements recognised in OCI 16,338 27,565

Contributions paid   1,560 2,181

Asset as at December 31 109,505 91,017

(iii) Amounts recognised in profit or loss:

Current service cost 4,277 5,707

Net interest (5,085) (3,196)

Gains on curtailment and settlement - (7,977)

Administration expenses   218 310

Net pension cost   590 (5,156)

(iv) Change in plan assets

Plan assets at start of year 316,103 288,096

Return on plan assets (432) 21,825

Interest income 16,960 15,590

Company contributions 1,560 2,181

Members’ contributions 1,562 2,181
Benefits paid (18,611) (13,460)

Expenses paid   (218) (310)

Plan assets at end of year 316,924 316,103

UNILEVER CARIBBEAN LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

49

9. Post-Employment and Termination Benefits (continued)

(viii) Change in Plan assets and liabilities (continued)

(a) Retirement benefit asset (Monthly paid staff) (continued)

(iv) Change in plan assets (continued)

Plan assets are comprised as follows:
  2020   2019

 $’000 % $’000 %

Locally listed equities 85,772 27 90,022 28

Overseas equities 66,717 21 61,838 20

TT$ denominated bonds  86,832 28 96,975 31

US$ denominated bonds  57,695 18 60,029 19
Property (mutual funds)   128 - 369 -

Cash and cash equivalents  19,621 6 6,624 2
Other (annuity policies)   159 -   246 -

Fair value of Plan assets   316,924 100  316,103 100

Overseas equities have quoted prices in active markets. Local equities also have

quoted prices but the market is relatively illiquid. The Investment Manager

calculates the fair value of the Government bonds and corporate bonds by

discounting expected future proceeds using a constructed yield curve. The

majority of the Plan’s TT$ bonds were either issued or guaranteed by the

Government of Trinidad and Tobago.

The Plan’s assets are invested in a strategy agreed with the Plan’s Trustee and

Management Committee. This strategy is largely dictated by statutory constraints

(at least 80% of the assets must be invested in Trinidad and Tobago and no more

[…]

Description Amount

01/01/19

Transfers/
(Disposals)

(Impairment)

(Retirement)

gain/(loss) Amount

31/12/19

Land   $37.0m - - - $37.0m

Buildings  $14.0m $2.5m $(0.3)m - $16.2m

Total  $51.0m $2.5m $(0.2)m - $53.2m

UNILEVER CARIBBEAN LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

75

29. Determination of Fair Values (continued)

(b) Non-financial instruments measured at fair value (continued)

(ii) Significant unobservable inputs used in measuring fair value (continued)

Valuation Techniques and Significant Unobservable Inputs

31/12/2020

Level 3 Fair Value at

Valuation

Significant
Unobservable

Description December 31, 2020 Technique Inputs

Land

$36.7 million

Investment

Method

- Gross monthly

rental value

- Perpetuity Rate

Buildings $17.2 million Investment

Method

- Outgoings

- Perpetuity Rate

Machinery $7.4 million Cost

Approach

- Depreciation rate

& Condition
- Cost to sell

Sensitivities to changes in unobservable inputs for recurring fair value measurement
1% pa 1% pa

  increase decrease

Land & Building
$’000 $’000

Gross monthly rental value 720 (720)

Outgoings 17 (17)
Perpetuity Rate 550 (550)

(c) Financial instruments not measured at fair value

The financial instruments not measured at FVTPL include cash and cash equivalents,

accounts receivable, due from related companies, trade and other payables and due to

related companies and finance lease liabilities. These are short-term financial assets and

financial liabilities whose carrying amounts approximate fair value because of their short-

term nature and the high credit quality of counterparties.

UNILEVER CARIBBEAN LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2020

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)